

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

No. SC98122

MARAL ANNAYEVA, Appellant,

v.

SAB of the TSD of the City of St. Louis, Respondent,

and

TREASURER OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI,
as custodian of the Second Injury Fund,
Respondent.

Appeal from the Labor and Industrial
Relations Commission
#13-000909

SUBSTITUTE BRIEF OF APPELLANT MARAL ANNAYEVA

Dean L. Christianson #30362
Schuchat, Cook & Werner
1221 Locust Street, Suite 250
St. Louis, Missouri 63103

Attorney for Appellant
Maral Annayeva

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CASES, STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES 4

Cases 4

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 8

STATEMENT OF FACTS 10

Claimant’s Testimony 11

Deposition Testimony of Dr. Volarich 18

Deposition Testimony of Dr. Randolph..... 20

Deposition Testimony of Dr. Bassett..... 21

Deposition Testimony of Dr. Harbit 23

Deposition Testimony of Mr. Dolan..... 23

Deposition Testimony of Mr. Kaver 24

Administrative Law Judge’s Award 26

Labor and Industrial Relations Commission Award 26

POINTS RELIED ON 28

ARGUMENT I 31

I. Preservation of Error 31

II. Standard of Review 32

III. Controlling Statutory Provisions 33

IV. How the Commission used an error of law to adjudge Claimant to be untruthful, thereafter analyzing all legal and factual issues through that lens 34

V. The Commission’s Findings on the Issues of “Accident,” and “Arising Out Of the Employment” 42

A. “Accident” 43

B Arising Out Of Employment 44

1. The Need for a “Risk Source” 44

2. The Commission Majority’s Factual Findings..... 47

| | |
|---|----|
| 3. Claimant’s Burden of Proof | 58 |
| 4. Equal Exposure in Non-Employment Life..... | 60 |
| 5. Deference to the Commission on Questions of Fact..... | 62 |
| ARGUMENT II..... | 66 |
| I. Preservation of Error | 66 |
| II Standard of Review | 67 |
| III. Controlling Statutory Provisions | 68 |
| IV. The Commission Majority’s Findings on “in the course of” | 69 |
| ARGUMENT III..... | 74 |
| I. Preservation of Error | 75 |
| II. Standard of Review | 75 |
| III. Medical Causation of Claimant’s Psychiatric Condition | 76 |
| A. Did Claimant have somatic complaints prior to January 8, 2013?..... | 80 |
| B. Even if it were found that Claimant had prior somatic complaints, would it matter to the analysis? | 83 |
| IV. Medical Causation of Claimant’s Physical Injuries | 84 |
| A. Factual Evidence..... | 84 |
| B. Analysis of Opinions Concerning Physical Injuries..... | 87 |
| CONCLUSIONS | 91 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND COMPLIANCE | 92 |

TABLE OF CASES, STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Abel v. Mike Russell's Std. Serv.</i> , 924 S.W.2d 502 (Mo.banc 1996) | 29, 69 |
| <i>Abt v. Mississippi Lime Co.</i> , 388 S.W.3d 571 (Mo.App. 2012) | 62, 63, 64 |
| <i>Adamson v. DTC Calhoun Trucking, Inc.</i> , 212 S.W.3d 207 (Mo.App. 2007) | 64 |
| <i>Addington v. Texas</i> , 441 U.S. 418, 429 (1979)..... | 35 |
| <i>Bowman v. Central Missouri Aviation, Inc.</i> , 497 S.W.3d 312 (Mo.App. 2016) | 83 |
| <i>Bowman v. Central Missouri Aviation, Inc.</i> , 2015 MOWCLR LEXIS 111 (2015) | 83 |
| <i>Brown v. Morgan County</i> , 212 S.W.3d 200 (Mo.App. 2007) | 59 |
| <i>Cardwell v. Treasurer of the State of Missouri</i> , 249 S.W.3d 902 (Mo.App. 2008) | 63, 64 |
| <i>Cole v. Alan Wire Co.</i> , 521 S.W.3d 308 (Mo.App. 2017)..... | 60 |
| <i>Corp v. Joplin Cement Co.</i> , 337 S.W.2d 252 (Mo.banc 1960) | 63 |
| <i>Daly v. Powell Distrib., Inc.</i> , 328 S.W.3d 254 (Mo.App. 2008)..... | 32, 67, 76 |
| <i>Davis v. Research Medical Ctr.</i> , 903 S.W.2d 557 (Mo.App. 1995) | 34, 69 |
| <i>Dorris v. Stoddard County</i> , 436 S.W.3d 586 (Mo.App. 2014) | 28, 59, 61, 65 |
| <i>Duever v. All Outdoors, Inc.</i> , 371 S.W.3d 863 (Mo.App. 2012) | 61 |
| <i>Elliott v. Kansas City, Mo., School Dist.</i> , 71 S.W.3d 652 (Mo.App. 2002), overruled on other grounds by <i>Hampton v. Big Boy Steel Erection</i> , 121 S.W.3d 220 (Mo.banc 2003) | 41 |
| <i>Georgescu v. K Mart Corp.</i> , 813 S.W.2d 298 (Mo.banc 1991) | 60 |
| <i>Gleason v. Treasurer of the State of Missouri</i> , 455 S.W.3d 494 (Mo.App. 2015) | 45 |

Goodman v. St. Louis Auto Auction, 667 S.W.2d 22 (Mo.App. 1984) 71

Greer v. Sysco Food Servs., 475 S.W.3d 655 (Mo.banc 2015)..... 33, 67, 76

Griggs v. A. B. Chance Company, 503 S.W.2d 697 (Mo.App. 1973)..... 36, 42

Hampton v. Big Boy Steel Erection, 121 S.W.3d 220
(Mo.banc 2003) 32, 34, 35, 36, 41, 67, 69, 75

Hayes v. Compton Ridge Campground, Inc., 135 S.W.3d 465 (Mo.App. 2004)..... 41

Hornbeck v. Spectra Painting, Inc., 370 S.W.3d 624
(Mo.banc 2012) 32, 33, 67, 75, 76, 84, 90

Jacobs v. Bob Eldridge Constr. Co., 393 S.W.2d 33 (Mo.App. 1965)..... 44, 48, 55

Johme v. St. John's Mercy Healthcare, 366 S.W.3d 504
(Mo.banc 2012) 30, 33, 44, 47, 60, 68, 76

Jones v. Bendix Corp., 407 S.W.2d 650 (Mo. App. 1966)..... 70

Kunce v. Junge Baking Company, 432 S.W.2d 602 (Mo.App. 1968)..... 71

Lampkin v. Harzfeld's, Mo, 407 S.W.2d 894 (Mo. 1966)..... 71

Landman v. Ice Cream Specialties, Inc., 107 S.W.3d 240 (Mo. banc 2003), overruled
on other grounds by *Hampton v. Big Boy Steel Erection*,
121 S.W.3d 220 (Mo.banc 2003) 36

Leilich v. Chevrolet Motor Co., 40 S.W.2d 601 (Mo. 1931), superseded on other
grounds by constitutional amendment, Mo. Const. art. V §22, as recognized in
Davis v. Research Medical Ctr., 903 S.W.2d 557 (Mo.App. 1995) 34, 43, 68

Malam v. Dep't of Corr., 492 S.W.3d 926 (Mo. banc 2016) 32, 33, 41, 67, 76

Maness v. City of DeSoto, 421 S.W.3d 532 (Mo.App. 2014) 83

Miller v. Missouri Highway & Transportation Commission, 287 S.W.3d 671
(Mo.banc 2009) 33, 68, 76

Missouri Dep't of Soc. Services v. Beem, 478 S.W.3d 461 (Mo.App. 2015)..... 61

Overcast v. Billings Mut. Ins. Co., 11 S.W.3d 62 (Mo.banc. 2000)..... 63

Parham v. J.R., 442 U.S. 584 (1979) 35

Pope v. Gateway to the W. Harley Davidson, 404 S.W.3d 315
(Mo.App. 2012)..... 28, 61, 62

Porter v. RPCS, Inc., 402 S.W.3d 161 (Mo.App. 2013) 45, 46, 64

Pruett v. Fed. Mogul Corp., 365 S.W.3d 296 (Mo.App. 2012) 36

Scholastic, Inc. v. Viley, 452 S.W.3d 680 (Mo.App. 2014) 28, 61, 72

Shinn v. General Binding Corp., 789 S.W.2d 230 (Mo.App. 1990) 69

Silman v. William Montgomery and Assoc., 891 S.W.2d 173 (Mo.App. 1995),
overruled on other grounds by *Hampton v. Big Boy Steel Erection*,
121 S.W.3d 220 (Mo.banc 2003) 36

Smith v. Tiger Coaches, Inc., 73 S.W.3d 756 (Mo.App. 2002), overruled on
other grounds by *Hampton v. Big Boy Steel Erection*, 121 S.W.3d 220
(Mo.banc 2003) 35

State ex. rel. River Cement Co. v. Pepple, 585 S.W.2d 122 (Mo.App. 1979) 35

Thompson v. Otis Elevator Co., 324 S.W.2d 755 (Mo. App. 1959) 70

Thompson v. Treasurer of Missouri – Custodian of the Second Injury Fund,
545 S.W.3d 890 (Mo.App. 2018)..... 54, 64

Tiger v. Quality Transp., Inc., 375 S.W.3d 925 (Mo.App. 2012) 59

White v. Conagra Packaged Foods, LLC, 535 S.W.3d 336 (Mo. 2017)..... 43

Winifred Thompson-Jamison v. Treasurer of the State of Missouri,
Injury No. 06-066635, LIRC, February 15, 2017 55

Wright v. Sports Associated, 887 S.W.2d 596 (Mo.banc 1994), overruled on other
grounds by *Hampton v. Big Boy Steel Erection*, 121 S.W.3d 220 (Mo.banc 2003) 41

Yaffe v. St. Louis Children’s Hospital, 648 S.W.2d 549, 551 (Mo.App. 1982)..... 70

Zahn v. Associated Dry Goods Corp., 655 S.W.2d 769 (Mo.App. 1983)..... 29, 71

Missouri Revised Statutes

Mo.Rev.Stat. §287.020.2 (2017) 33, 42, 44, 68

Mo.Rev.Stat. §287.020.3 (2017) 33, 34, 42, 43, 68

Mo.Rev.Stat. §287.020.5 (2017) 72

Mo.Rev.Stat. §287.495.1 (2013) 75

Mo.Rev.Stat. §287.560 (2017) 36

Missouri Constitution

Article V, Section 3, Constitution of Missouri (1970) 8

Other Authorities

Schwartz, Myers, & Astrachan, Psychiatric Labeling and the Rehabilitation
of the Mental Patient, 31 Archives of General Psychiatry 329 (1974) 35
